FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## **RECORDAT**



PA 101956972

1.1500

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket Nos. 60233, 60235, 60236 &

1 14 5 7	00237
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Dieter Gruen	Name: Dimerond Technologies, LLC
ì	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1324 59th Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: <u>Downers Grove</u> State: IL ZIP: 60515
□ Other	
Execution Date: October 19, 2001	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🗵 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,209,916, 5,328,676, 5,370,855 and 5,462,776
Additional numbers a	attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Total number of applications and patents involved:4
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: <u>Julius Tabin</u> FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	<u>⊠</u> Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account should no proper payment be enclosed
Street Address: Suite 1600	8. Deposit Account Number:
120 South LaSalle Street	06-1135
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603-3406	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/22/2002 TD1AZ1 00000203 5209916 DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
FC:581 160.00 QF	
9. Statement and signature.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information.	October 22, 2001 Signature  October 22, 2001

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

DIETER GRUEN, an individual residing at 1324 59<sup>th</sup> Street, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to DIMEROND TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company, having its principal place of business at 1324 59<sup>th</sup> Street, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following Letters Patent of the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the terms for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. The Letters Patents assigned are as follows:

## PATENTS:

Gruen; U.S. Patent No. 5,209,916; Issued: May 11, 1993; "Conversion of Fullerenes to Diamond;" Attorney Docket No. 60233

Gruen; U.S. Patent No. 5,328,676; Issued: July 12, 1994; "Conversion of Fullerenes to Diamond;" Attorney Docket No. 60235

Gruen; U.S. Patent No. 5,370,855; Issued: December 6, 1994; "Conversion of Fullerenes to Diamond;" Attorney Docket No. 60236

Gruen; U.S. Patent No. 5,462,776; Issued: October 31, 1995; "Conversion of Fullerenes to Diamonds;" Attorney Docket No. 60237

October 19, 2001 Vieter Gruen

Dieter Gruen

PATENT REEL: 012475 FRAME: 0833 State of Illinois )
) SS
County of )

on <u>Jefober 20</u>, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Illinois, personally appeared Dieter Gruen, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

October 20, 2001

Arles & Justle
Notary Public

ARLENE & TISTLE
MOYARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLIMOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPRES 02/02/02